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DISCLAIMER: In accordance with the Community Safety and Policing Act and the Freedom of Information 
and Protection of Privacy Act, the summary below has been de-identified to remove the personal information 
of individuals, including public complainants and persons who were the subject of the investigation. 

DE-IDENTIFIED SUMMARY UNDER SECTION 167(2) OF THE CSPA 
Original Police Service: Date of Complaint: 

Type of Investigation:  

Referred to Same Service: ☐ Referred to Other Service: ☐ Retained by LECA: ☐ 

Service Investigations Referred to: 

De-identified Summary of Complaint 
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Decision and Reasons 
   

Unsubstantiated Code of Conduct Allegations 
   


	Police Service: []
	Type of Investigation: Referred to Same Service
	Date of Complaint: 10/17/2024
	Police Service Referred To: []
	Summary of Complaint: The Complainant alleged that the Respondent Officer’s parked their marked scout car in front of a fire hydrant for more than five minutes, contrary to the law.
	Code of Conduct Allegations: Undermine Public Trust

10 (1)  YOU ARE ALLEGED TO HAVE COMMITTED MISCONDUCT IN THAT, YOU CONDUCTED YOURSELF IN A MANNER THAT UNDERMINED, OR WAS LIKELY TO UNDERMINE, PUBLIC TRUST IN POLICING, contrary to Section 10 of the Code of Conduct of Ontario Regulation 407/23 and therefore, contrary to Section 195 (a) of the Community Safety Policing Act, R.S.O. 2019, as amended.

	Decision and Reasons: This investigation has revealed the Respondent Officers were in the lawful performance of their duties and acted in accordance with all governing authorities. While in lawful execution of their duties, and when it would be otherwise impractical, Municipal Code Traffic and Parking provides Police Officers with an exemption to many traffic and parking infractions including that of parking in front of a fire hydrant.



Based on the available information, the Investigator has concluded that there is insufficient evidence to establish reasonable grounds that misconduct has occurred.



Therefore, the allegation is unsubstantiated.





MUNICIPAL CODE

CHAPTER 950, TRAFFIC AND PARKING

950-56 July 22, 2022

(Commercial, Passenger, Bus and Delivery Vehicles Loading and Parking Zones), § 950-403 (Safety Zones), § 950-404 (Permitted Angle Parking), § 950-405 (Stopping, Standing and Parking Restrictions and Prohibitions on Certain Highways), § 950-500 (One-way Traffic), § 950-501 (Two-way Left Turn Only Lanes), § 950-502 (Left Lane Restrictions), § 950-503 (Reserved Lanes for Designated Classes of Vehicles)(but not subsections (1.2) or (1.3) of § 950-503D), § 950-504 (Turning Movements), § 950-505 (Entry Prohibited), § 950-507 (Restricted Vehicle Widths), § 950-508 (Heavy Vehicles) and § 950-509 (Loads and Speeds on Bridges) shall not, if compliance therewith would be impracticable, apply to: [Amended 2014-07-11 by By-law 672-2014; 2021-08-04 by By-law 261-2021]

(1) Ambulances, police or fire department vehicles or any other vehicle required in the case of emergency vehicles; or

(2) Vehicles actually engaged in works undertaken for or on behalf of the public transit agency authorized to operate in the City or a public utility, including utilities providing telecommunications, energy or water/wastewater services.








